# ndia.com www.ecourtsindia.com

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. SANJAY PARIHAR

IA 1/2017, 2/2017, in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8633/2017

THE STATE OF UTTARAKHAND FOREST AND ENVIRONMENT GOVERNMENT OF UTTARAKHAND PRINCIPAL SECRETARY Petitioner(s)

### **VERSUS**

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROTECTION OF FOREST ENVIRONMENT ECOLOGY WILDLIFE ETC. FROM THE FOREST FIRE Respondent(s)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 1/2017 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES ON IA 2/2017)

### WITH

SLP(C) No. 15477/2017 (X)

Date: 03-08-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr.D. Kawin Prabhu, Adv. Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR

Mr.Shashank Singh,Adv. Mr.Ravindra S. Garia, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Sanjay Katyal,Adv. Mr.Kuldip Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

## SLP(C) No.8633/2017

Service of notice is complete on the respondent Nos.1 & 2, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Ld.counsel for the respondent No.3 has stated that the copies of the pleadings have not been provided to him by the petitioner. Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall provide the copies of the pleadings to the above Ld.counsel during the course of the day and

....2

file proof. Ld.counsel for the above respondent shall file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks thereafter.

# SLP(C) No. 15477/2017

Service of notice is complete on the respondent Nos.1-5, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. However, today, Mr.Sanjay Katyal, Ld.counsel undertakes to appear for the respondent No.4. He seeks and is given four week's time to file the vakalatnama and the counter affidavit. Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve the copy of pleading to the said respondent within one week after filing the vakalatnama.

Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved respondent No.6 shall be taken by the Ld.counsel for the petitioner within a period of three weeks. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the Ld.Standing counsel representing the State of Uttarakhand.

List the matter again on 19.09.2017.

SANJAY PARIHAR Registrar

SB